

Supreme Court of Florida

CASE NO: SC15-740

On Certified Question From

The United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

(Case No. 14-11959)

(District Court Case No. 12-CV-23998-CMA)

BARRY MUKAMAL, AS CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE OF THE BANKRUPTCY ESTATE OF DONALD KIPNIS, and KENNETH A, WELT, AS CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE OF THE BANKRUPTCY ESTATE OF LAWRENCE KIBLER,

Petitioners,

v.

BAYERISCHE HYPO-UND VEREINSBANK, AG, a corporation,
now known as UNICREDIT BANK AG; HVB U.S. FINANCE, INC.,
now known as UNICREDIT U.S. FINANCE, INC.,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Michael A. Hanin
Kasowitz, Benson, Torres &
Friedman LLP
1633 Broadway
New York, NY 10019
212.506.1700

Ann M. St. Peter-Griffith
Kasowitz, Benson, Torres &
Friedman LLP
1441 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1420
Miami, FL 33131
305.377.1666

Henry Brownstein
Kasowitz, Benson, Torres &
Friedman LLP
2200 Penn. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20037
202.760.3400

RECEIVED, 08/10/2015 08:58:53 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Petitioners Decide To Participate In CARDS In 2000.....	4
B. Petitioners’ CARDS Transaction Terminates In 2001.....	6
C. Petitioners Claim Losses On Their 2000 And 2001 Tax Returns And Ignore Subsequent IRS Warnings About CARDS.....	8
D. HVB Admits Its Wrongful Participation In CARDS In 2006.....	9
E. In 2007, Petitioners Challenge The IRS’S Refusal To Recognize The Tax Losses Generated By CARDS.....	10
F. Petitioners File A Lawsuit Against HVB In 2013.	11
G. The District Court’s Opinion.....	13
H. The Eleventh Circuit Certifies A Question To The Florida Supreme Court.....	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. Under The First Injury Accrual Rule, Petitioners’ Claims Have Expired.....	21
A. The First Injury Accrual Rule.	21
B. Petitioners Allege They Were First Injured In 2001; Thus, Their Claims Are Barred Under The First-Injury Rule.	24
II. The <i>Peat, Marwick</i> Accrual Rule Does Not Apply To The Claims Asserted Against HVB.....	27
A. <i>Peat, Marwick</i> Has Never Been Applied and Does Not Apply To The Types of Claims Asserted Against HVB.	27

B.	Petitioners’ Injury Was Certain A Decade <i>Before</i> 2012.	34
III.	Petitioners’ Proposed Extension of <i>Peat, Marwick’s</i> Accrual Rule Is Unwarranted And Unworkable.....	36
A.	The Policy Concerns Addressed By <i>Peat, Marwick</i> Are Absent Here.	36
B.	HVB’s Position Does Not Create A “Defendant-By-Defendant” Accrual Rule.	38
C.	Petitioners’ Argument Would Eviscerate Any “Bright-Line Rule” For Claim Accrual.	40
	CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>Amazon v. Davidson</i> , 390 So. 2d 383 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980).....	34
<i>Blumberg v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 790 So. 2d 1061 (Fla. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowers v. N. Telecomm., Inc.</i> , No. 93-50083-LAC, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20141 (N.D. Fla. Sept. 25, 1995).....	23
<i>City of Miami v. Brooks</i> , 70 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 1954).....	22, 23
<i>Cohen v. World Omni Fin. Corp.</i> , 751 F. Supp. 2d 1289 (S.D. Fla. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> 426 F. App'x 766 (11th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Curtis Inv., Co., LLC v. Bayerische Hyp-Und Vereinsbank, AG</i> , 341 Fed. App'x 487 (11th Cir. 2009).....	1, 38
<i>Davis v. Monahan</i> , 832 So. 2d 708 (Fla. 2002).....	28
<i>DCD Programs, Ltd. v. Leighton</i> , 90 F.3d 1442 (9th Cir. 1996).....	33
<i>Diaz v. Piquette</i> , 496 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986).....	30
<i>Elkins v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 65 F. Supp. 3d 1333, 1337 (M.D. Fla. 2014).....	23
<i>In re Engle Progeny Cases Tobacco Litig. Pertains To: Patricia Bowman</i> , No. 2008-CA-15000, 2011 Fla. Cir. LEXIS 1719 (Fla. 4th DCA Oct. 4, 2011).....	22, 37
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Allis-Chalmers Corp.</i> , No. 86-1571-CIV, 1989 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16640 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 20, 1989), <i>aff'd</i> 893 F.2d 1313 (11th Cir. 1990).....	23

<i>Fla. Virtual Sch. v. K12, Inc.</i> , 148 So. 3d 97 (Fla. 2014).....	18
<i>Fremont Indem. Co. v. Carey, Dwyer, Eckhart, Mason & Spring, P.A.</i> , 796 So. 2d 504 (Fla. 2001).....	29, 31, 39
<i>Greenberg v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 8:14-CV-2071-T-17MAP, 2015 WL 1647964 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 14, 2015)	25, 32
<i>Haghayegh v. Clark</i> , 520 So. 2d 58 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988).....	30
<i>Hynd v. Ireland</i> , 582 So. 2d 772 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991).....	22
<i>Jordan v. State</i> , 143 So. 3d 335 (Fla. 2014).....	18
<i>Kellermeyer v. Miller</i> , 427 So. 2d 343 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	23
<i>Kelly v. Lodwick</i> , 82 So. 3d 855 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011).....	32
<i>Kerman v. Chenery Assocs., Inc.</i> , No. 3:06CV-338-S, 2011 U.S. Dist. Lexis 30164 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 23, 2011).....	1, 38
<i>Kipnis v. C.I.R.</i> , Nos. 30370–07, 30373–07, 2012 WL 5371787 (U.S. Tax Ct. Nov. 1, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kottler v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 607 F. Supp. 2d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	2
<i>Larson & Larson, P.A. v. TSE Indust., Inc.</i> , 22 So. 3d 36 (Fla. 2009).....	28, 29, 41
<i>Lion Life, LLC v. Regions Bank</i> , No. 12-81145-CIV-MARRA, 2013 WL 2367823 (S.D. Fla. May 29, 2013)	23

<i>Loftin v. KMPG LLP</i> , No. 02-81166-CIV, 2003 WL 22225621 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 10, 2003).....	32, 33
<i>Malone v. Bayerische Hypo-Und Vereins Bank</i> , Nos. 08 Civ. 7277(PGG), 09 Civ. 3676(PGG), 2010 WL 391826 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 4, 2010), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Malone v. Bayerische Hypo-Und Vereins Bank</i> , <i>AG</i> , 425 Fed. App'x 43 (2d Cir. 2011)	2
<i>Medical Data Systems, Inc. v. Coastal Ins. Group, Inc.</i> , 139 So. 3d 394 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014).....	32
<i>Nale v. Montgomery</i> , 768 So. 2d 1166 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	30
<i>Navas v. Brand</i> , 130 So. 3d 766 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014).....	40
<i>NHB Advisors, Inc. v. Czyzyk</i> , 95 So. 3d 444 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	40
<i>One Call Prop. Servs. v. Sec. First Ins. Co.</i> , 165 So. 3d 749 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015).....	7
<i>Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Co. v. Lane</i> , 565 So. 2d 1323 (Fla. 1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perez-Abreu, Zamora & Del La Fe, P.A. v. Taracido</i> , 790 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 2001).....	29
<i>Rezner v. Bayerische Hypo-Und Vereinsbank AG</i> , 630 F.3d 866 (9th Cir. 2010).....	1, 38
<i>Rezner v. Bayerische Hypo-Und Vereinsbank AG</i> , No. 06-CV-02064 (N.D. Cal. July 19, 2012).....	1
<i>Salt Aire Trading LLC v. Enterprise Bank & Trust Corp.</i> , 967 N.Y.S.2d 869, 2013 WL 775747 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 25, 2013).....	2, 27
<i>Shalam v. KPMG LLP</i> , 931 N.Y.S.2d 592 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 2011).....	2

<i>Shannon v. Cheney Bros.</i> , 157 So. 3d 397 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015).....	7
<i>Silverstrone v. Edell</i> , 721 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 1998).....	29
<i>Simmons v. Dover Drainage Dist.</i> , 93 Fla. 1035 (Fla. 1927).....	34
<i>Spivey v. Trader</i> , 620 So. 2d 212 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993).....	30
<i>Sussex Fin. Enters. v. Bayerische Hypo-Und Vereinsbank AG</i> , 2010 WL 2867724 (N.D. Cal. July 20, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 460 Fed. App'x 709 (9th Cir. 2011)	1
<i>Tech. Packaging, Inc. v. Hanchett</i> , 992 So. 2d 309 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008).....	28
<i>Tobin v. Damian</i> , 772 So. 2d 13 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	22
<i>Tokay Auto Remarketing & Leasing, Inc. v. Hull & Co., Inc.</i> , No. 8:11-cv-2863-T-33MAP, 2012 WL 1806113 (M.D. Fla. May 17, 2012)	32
<i>Tyne v. Time Warner Entm't Co., L.P.</i> , 901 So. 2d 802 (Fla. 2005).....	18
<i>Warner v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 887 So. 2d 1023 (Fla. 2004).....	18
<i>Workman v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , No. 08-80029-CIV, 2008 WL 2219803 (S.D. Fla. May 28, 2008).....	22
Statutes	
§ 90.202, Fla. Stat. (2015).....	7
§ 95.11, Fla. Stat. (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 95.031, Fla. Stat. (2015).....	21
§ 772.17, Fla. Stat. (2015).....	27
